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WWELECOLMCE!OME! 
Thank you for your interest in applying to become an authorized provider of Home and Community Based Services 
(HCBS) with the Delaware Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDDS). The Division seeks to develop an 
adequate network of highest-quality providers to serve Delawareans who have intellectual and developmental 
disabilities. Provider agencies must demonstrate that they have the capacity and the infrastructure necessary to provide 
direct support to individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities. 

 
 

The Provider Application Manual outlines the requirements for applying to become an authorized provider for 
Lifespan Waiver (LSW) services and for Pathways to Employment (PTE) services. DDDS accepts applications on an 
open and continuous basis. Providers may request approval to provide Lifespan Waiver services and Pathways to 
Employment services in the same application. 

 
 

Applying to become an authorized provider is a multi-phase process that may take several months. DDDS allows 
providers one (1) year from the date of initial application to complete these 4 phases. If, after 1 year the provider has 
not signed a contract with DDDS, has not requested an extension to the timeline from DDDS, and has not shown a good- 
faith effort to meet contracting requirements, the provider application will be closed, and the provider must start the 
process from the beginning if they wish to continue to seek authorization to provide services. 

• Phase 1 consists of information gathering and watching informational sessions about the application process. 
• Phase 2 consists of 2 activities: 

o Submit application 
o Attend Authorized Provider Committee interview 

• Phase 3 consists of 3 activities: 
o Respond to a Request for Proposals (RFP) through the Division of Management Services (DMS) 
o Apply to become a Delaware Medicaid provider through the Division of Medicaid and Medical 

Assistance (DMMA) 
o Attend the DDDS’s New Provider Orientation 

• Phase 4 consists of contracting and final approval. 

You may ask additional questions through our resource mailbox: DDDS_ProviderAuthCommittee@delaware.gov. 

 
Note: The Division CAN NOT recruit, assist, or assign referrals to Authorized 
Providers. The Division shall only list the provider on the Authorized Provider 
Directory on the Division’s web page. 
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Phase 1- Information Gathering 

Information gathering is the first step to becoming an authorized provider. During this step, the applicant should 
become familiar with the Division and the requirements to become an authorized provider. Note that different services 
have different requirements to become an authorized provider, and Lifespan Waiver requirements differ from Pathways 
to Employment requirements. 

All information and requirements to become an authorized provider are on our web site: 
https://www.dhss.delaware.gov/ddds/. 

When an interested applicant visits the DDDS web site, scroll down to DDDS Supports and Services. Select Home and 
Community Based Services (HCBS) Providers to learn about Lifespan Waiver Services. Select Employment Supports to 
learn about Pathways services. 

 

DDDS is a member of The Community of Practice for 
supporting families of individuals with Intellectual & 
Developmental Disabilities (Community of Practice). Through 
this membership, DDDS works to enhance person-centered 
care for Delaware families and to introduce best practices to 
our provider network. 

Information Gathering Information Gathering Session 

https://www.dhss.delaware.gov/ddds/
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/cps.html
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/cps.html
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/emp_first.html
https://supportstofamilies.org/
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From the “To Become a HCBS Provider in Delaware” page, potential applicants can access all information required to 
become an authorized provider. Applicants should review the documentation that is relevant to the services for which 
they apply. In addition, each interested entity will need to read the following documents: 

For all services: 

• DDDS Provider Standards 

• Health Care Quality (HCQ) Neighborhood Home Regulations 

• Health Care Quality (HCQ) Family Care Home Regulations (Shared Living) 

• Essential Elements to a Medicaid Compliance Plan 

• Request for Proposal (RFP) Process: a link to the RFP “Home and Community Based Services for Individuals 
with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities” which contains instructions for submission. 

• Delaware Medicaid 

• Obtaining an NPI Number 

• DDDS Policies 

• Service Definitions 

For Lifespan Waiver services: 

• 1915c HCBS Lifespan Waiver 

• Provider Standards for Home and Community Based Services Provided under the DDDS Lifespan Waiver for 
Persons with Intellectual Developmental Disabilities 

• DMAP Provider Manual 

• University of Missouri-Kansas City Charting the Lifecourse Nexus 

• Delaware Therap Home Page 

https://www.dhss.delaware.gov/ddds/files/providerstds07012018.pdf
https://regulations.delaware.gov/AdminCode/title16/Department%20of%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services/Division%20of%20Health%20Care%20Quality/3310.shtml
https://regulations.delaware.gov/AdminCode/title16/Department%20of%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services/Division%20of%20Health%20Care%20Quality/3315.shtml
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/files/Elements_for_MedicaidCompliancePlan.pdf
https://dhss.bonfirehub.com/portal/?tab=openOpportunities
https://dhss.bonfirehub.com/portal/?tab=openOpportunities
https://medicaid.dhss.delaware.gov/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/%23/
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/ddds_policy_main.html
https://www.therapservices.net/resources/delaware/2019/DefinitionofServices-All.pdf
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/files/hcbs2019to2024.pdf
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/files/providerstds07012018.pdf
https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/files/providerstds07012018.pdf
https://medicaidpublications.dhss.delaware.gov/docs/DesktopModules/Bring2mind/DMX/API/Entries/Download?Command=Core_Download&EntryId=910&language=en-US&PortalId=0&TabId=94
https://www.lifecoursetools.com/
https://help.therapservices.net/app/delaware
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For Pathways to Employment services: 

• 1915i Pathways State Plan Amendment 

• Pathways to Employment Home and Community Based Services Provider Specific Policy 

 
Phase 1 - Information Gathering Sessions 

After reading through the information outlined on the Division’s web site, potential applicants must view 
the recorded Information Gathering Session videos. The Information Gathering Session assists interested 
applicants to develop an understanding of the content required for a successful application. The DDDS website 
includes recorded Information Gathering Sessions. 

The “Overview” section consists of 12 sessions that providers can review at their convenience and as often as they 
wish. Most sessions are less than 10 minutes in length. Potential applicants should review all content in the 
“Overview” section plus the “HCBS Service Option” for the service(s) for which the agency is applying. The HCBS 
Service Option section includes services for the Lifespan Waiver and Pathways to Employment. 

Overview: 

o Overview 
o Becoming a Medicaid Provider 
o Community Settings Final Rule 
o Community of Practice 
o Creating a Successful Application 
o Financial Requirements and Estimated Cost 
o Opening Sites 
o Authorized Provider Committee 
o Referral Process 
o Electronic Client Data Management System 
o Electronic Health Record 
o Electronic Training System 

Information Gathering Information Gathering Session 

https://dhss.delaware.gov/dhss/ddds/files/01012019spapte.pdf
https://medicaidpublications.dhss.delaware.gov/docs/DesktopModules/Bring2mind/DMX/API/Entries/Download?Command=Core_Download&EntryId=899&language=en-US&PortalId=0&TabId=94
https://dhss.delaware.gov/ddds/cps.html
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HCBS Service Options 

• Assistive Technology | Home or Vehicle Accessibility Adaptations | Orientation and Mobility | Specialized Medical 
Equipment | Organized Healthcare Delivery System 

• Behavioral Consultation | Nurse Consultation 
• Day Habilitation | Community Participation | Prevocational Services 
• Residential Habilitation | Medical Residential Habilitation | Shared Living Agency 
• Community Transition 
• Personal Care | Respite 
• Supported Employment (Individual or Group) | Career Exploration and Assessment 
• Supported Living 
• Benefits Counseling | Financial Coaching Plus 

 
 
 
 

Phase 2 - Submit Application 

Interested applicants should review the “Provider Qualification Instructions” manual or the “Provider Qualification 
Instructions – Non-Recurring Services” manual. The applicant must include all information and supporting 
documentation with its application. Appendix A in the manual displays a checklist of all documents that DDDS requires 
for a complete application. DDDS will return incomplete applications to the submitting agency. The Division will not 
accept an incomplete application. 

The applicant must submit a Requirements Summary Checklist that includes each question number. The Requirements 
Summary Checklist must be in Word format. The applicant must answer the questions in the order found in the 
application. The applicant must create separate .pdf documents for each question. 

 
 

Applicants must email the application to: DDDS_ProviderAuthCommittee@delaware.gov 

Submit each section in order as a .ZIP file. The subject line must be in the following format: 

<Company Name, Service applying for> 

Example: ABC Agency, Residential Habilitation 

Submit Application Authorized Provider 
Committee Interview 

mailto:DDDS_ProviderAuthCommittee@delaware.gov
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Submit Application 

Authorized Provider 
Committee Interview 

Review Process: 

1.) Initial Review: DDDS reviews the application to ensure that it is complete (contains all required elements) and that 
it is in the format stated in the “Requirements Summary Checklist”. If any components are missing, the Division will notify 
the applicant of its denial. 

Step 1a.) FOR EXISTING PROVIDER APPLICATIONS TO ADD SERVICES ONLY: DDDS completes the Provider 
Compliance Checklist for Existing Provider Applications to Add Services. The provider applicant must be in substantial 
compliance with the items on the checklist in order to be approved to move forward in the application process. 
Substantial compliance is defined as meeting 86% or higher of the checklist criteria. 

2.) Budget Review: The DDDS Chief of Administration or designee reviews the submitted budget information to 
determine financial stability of the interested applicant. If the budget information in the application does not meet the 
minimum scoring standard, DDDS returns the application with an e-mail and letter noting the identified deficiencies. 

3.) Content Review: The Authorized Provider Committee reviews all complete applications. The committee assesses the 
provided content to determine the financial stability of the interested applicant, the proposed quality of programming, 
and the organizational structure. If the application does not meet the minimum scoring standard, DDDS returns the 
application with an e-mail and letter noting the identified deficiencies. 

Step 3a.) FOR EXISTING HCBS PROVIDER APPLICATIONS ONLY: Providers in good standing, as established in 
their current contract, whose application requires corrections will be given 30 days from the date of the 
letter that outlines areas of correction to resubmit a complete corrected application. If the provider fails to 
resubmit within the 30 day timeframe, they will be subject to the same 6 month wait period as all other 
providers.  The authorized provider committee will review all application resubmissions within 30 days from 
the date of receipt.  If the resubmission is unable to be approved, the provider may not resubmit another 
application for 6 months.   

 Authorized Provider 
Committee Interview 

 

 
Phase 2 - Authorized Provider Committee Interview 

After the content review is complete, the Authorized Provider Committee schedules a formal interview with applicants 
who scored 80 points or more on the proposal content. The Authorized Provider Committee interview is an interactive 
meeting intended to ask service specific questions of the interested applicant and to answer questions posed to 
the division. Committee members will score the formal interview using established criteria. 

The agenda for the interview is as follows: 

• Applicant presentation (maximum: 15 minutes in total) that includes the following content: 
o Overview of your organization, history of your organization, and services you provide (approximately 5 

minutes) 
o Explanation of the service for which you are seeking approval and how you provide them specifically in 

Delaware, and how you plan to meet Delaware expectations and regulations (approximately 10 
minutes) 

• Questions and discussion with Committee (estimate: 45 minutes) 
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After the applicant interview, the Authorized Provider Committee scores the interview based on a maximum of 100 
points and determines whether the interested applicant meets all the requirements to become a provider based on 
the combined scores of the application and the interview.  
 
**DDDS reserves the right to reject any application that scores 0 points on any question or sub-question or on any 
component of the interview.**  
 
If the Authorized Provider Committee determines the interested applicant is not eligible, DDDS will send a denial letter 
that includes the reason(s) for denial. The provider may submit a new/revised application after six (6) months of the 
date of the denial letter. 

If the interested applicant receives approval, the Division will send notification that the provider has received 
Initial Authorization, marking the end of Phase 2. 

The next steps include the following: 

• Enrolling the become an Authorized Delaware Medicaid Provider 
• Completing the Delaware Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS) Request for Proposals (RFP) process 

Please note that the Initial Authorization does not permit the agency to recruit or accept service recipients. All steps in 
phase 3 must be complete prior to receiving final approval by the Division. 
 
** DDDS reserves the right, within DDDS's discretion and based on need, to issue a Provisional Authorization to provide 
services to existing providers applying to add services. Providers issued Provisional Authorization must still complete all 
the following required steps for full authorization. ** 
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Phase 3 - Become an Authorized Delaware Medicaid 
Provider 

 
 
 
 

 

All initially authorized providers must enroll to become an authorized Delaware Medicaid provider. The state 
of Delaware uses a web-based system operated by Gainwell. You should have the following documents available 
prior to enrolling: 

• Qualified Provider Authorization Letter issued by the Division 
• Professional Licensing and business information 

 
Medicaid 

Enrollment 
(Gainwell) 

Final 
Approval 

Orientation 
RFP 

Process 
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For additional guidance, visit the “Enrollment Tips for Providers” link on the Delaware Division of Medicaid and Medical 
Assistance website. 

 
 

If the initially authorized provider needs assistance with becoming an authorized Delaware Medicaid 
provider, contact the call center at: 1-800-999-3371 between 8:00am and 4:30 pm EST. 

 
 

Below is general guidance to navigate the Delaware Medicaid Assistance Portal: 
 

 
Navigate to https://medicaid.dhss.delaware.gov/ and click on the Provider Portal. 

 

https://medicaidpublications.dhss.delaware.gov/docs/DesktopModules/Bring2mind/DMX/API/Entries/Download?Command=Core_Download&EntryId=559&language=en-US&PortalId=0&TabId=94
https://medicaid.dhss.delaware.gov/
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Select “Enrollment Application” 
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Click Provider Enrollment. 
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Complete all required information. 
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Phase 3 – Respond to RFP 
 

 

 
Under DEL C 69 Title 29 all entities who wish to contract with the state must submit an RFP. The link to the Division’s RFP 
is located below. 

RFP “Home and Community Based Service for Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities” is located 
at https://dhss.bonfirehub.com/portal/?tab=openOpportunities. 

This is an open and continuous request for proposal. Applicants must submit proposals electronically through the 
Bonfire hub located at Delaware Department of Health and Social Services (bonfirehub.com) per the directions in the 
RFP document. The DMS Procurement Office and DDDS review proposals once per quarter. 

The State of Delaware reserves the right to deny any exceptions taken to the RFP requirements. 

The Division of Management Services Procurement Office must initially accept all RFP bids. The Division of 
Developmental Disabilities Services must award the RFP before a service contract is issued. 

Applicants may complete this step concurrently with enrolling to become an authorized Delaware Medicaid provider. 
 

 
Agencies that receive DDDS approval as an authorized provider must successfully complete the DHSS RFP process 
within 2 full RFP quarterly cycles to retain DDDS authorization. Applicants that do not successfully complete the DHSS 
RFP process within 2 full RFP cycles must reapply to DDDS after six (6) months of the denial. If an applicant does not 
successfully complete an initial RFP and has not reapplied within two (2) full RFP cycles, DDDS will deny the 
application and the provider must wait six (6) months to reapply. 

 
Medicaid 

Enrollment 
(Gainwell) 

Final 
Approval 

Orientation 
RFP 

Process 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdhss.bonfirehub.com%2Fportal%2F%3Ftab%3DopenOpportunities&data=05%7C01%7Crichard.snyder%40delaware.gov%7Cffc056d2ef2740ed007a08dadc7e7ca3%7C8c09e56951c54deeabb28b99c32a4396%7C0%7C0%7C638064733053497804%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cVX2jOwPtiTb8MKEtMhbHVH9lwIY0mXO3bHL57JSp3Q%3D&reserved=0
https://dhss.bonfirehub.com/portal/?tab=openOpportunities
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Phase 3 - Attend DDDS Orientation 
 

 

 
The initially approved provider must attend a Division orientation. DDDS will email the provider with an explanation of 
the virtual orientation program and an Orientation Checklist. The Orientation Checklist includes the contact information 
for scheduling individual orientation sessions with each OBSS business unit with which the provider will work. For issues 
with scheduling the orientation sessions, providers may contact DDDS_ProviderAuthCommittee@delaware.gov. 

This orientation outlines the following: 

• DDDS Organizational structure 
• Person Centered Planning: 

o Community of Practice 
o Informed Choice 
o Provider Duties 

• Service Integrity and Enhancement: 
o Quality Service Reviews 
o Opening new sites 
o Incident Reporting 

• Community Services: 
o Referral process 
o Case Management 
o Training requirements 

• Electronic Systems: 
o Client Data Management System 
o Electronic Incident Management System 
o Electronic Training System 

 
Medicaid 

Enrollment 
(Gainwell) 

Final 
Approval 

Orientation 
RFP 

Process 

mailto:DDDS_ProviderAuthCommittee@delaware.gov
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4.) Final Approval 

 

 

 
DDDS Office of Business Supports and Services: 
Once the initially authorized provider obtains Delaware Medicaid approval, receives an RFP award notice, and attends 
the DDDS Orientation, the initially authorized provider must schedule an appointment with the DDDS Office of Business 
Supports and Services (OBSS). This meeting will consist of developing the division’s contract and establishing billing 
rates. 

To complete your registration as a new Supplier with the state of Delaware, you will need to go to the eSupplier portal, 
click on the User Registration tile, and then click Register now under the Supplier section. 

 

 

Final Steps: 
• The Division sends the initially authorized provider an Authorization to Accept Referrals letter. 
• The Division sends a New Provider/New Services announcement to Staff. 
• The Division adds the new provider to the Provider Directory on the website. 
• The Division adds the new provider to the distribution list. 
• The newly Authorized Provider can now accept referrals. 

 

 
Medicaid 

Enrollment 
(Gainwell) 

Final 
Approval 

Training RFP 
Process 

If an authorized provider has contracted with 
OBSS and has not begun providing the 

contracted service within 18 months from the 
date of the contract, DDDS will remove that 

service from the provider’s contract. 

Providers must promptly report any merger 
or other corporate restructuring 
arrangements so that DDDS can reassess the 
qualification status of the changed entity 

https://esupplier.erp.delaware.gov/
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